



Date: August 19, 2022

To: Third Party/Pharmacy

From: Pharmacy Network Management
MedImpact Healthcare Systems

Subject: New York Department of Health Communication Reminder from VNS Health – Provider Enrollment

Plan: SelectHealth
BIN: 003585
PCN: ASPROD1
Group: VNS03

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Effective 9/1/2022, MedImpact Healthcare will deny SelectHealth from VNS Health's **Medicaid** Prescription claims if they are submitted from providers that are NOT enrolled with New York State Medicaid Program.

Exceptions and Emergency Overrides:

MedImpact will accept Pharmacy submitted Submission Clarification Codes (SCC) at point of sale, if validated by the Pharmacy, per the instruction below:

- NCPDP Error Code 889 – Prescriber Not Enrolled in State Medicaid Program
 - NCPDP Submission Clarification Code (SCC 55)
 - Prescriber is Enrolled in State Medicaid Program has been validated
- NCPDP Error Code 890 – Pharmacy Not Enrolled in State Medicaid Program
 - NCPDP Submission Clarification Code (SCC 56)
 - Pharmacy is Enrolled in State Medicaid Program has been validated
- For 1-time Emergency Overrides for Prescriber or Pharmacy Not Enrolled in State Medicaid Program
 - NCPDP Submission Clarification Code (SCC13)
 - Emergency Override
- For Interns, Residents, and Physicians in Training participating in training programs are authorized to prescribe
 - NCPDP Submission Clarification Code (SCC02)
 - Other Override



VNS Health will monitor claims to ensure the appropriate use of Submission Clarification Codes based upon state requirements.

Questions and Additional Information:

- Enrollment policy questions should be directed to the Medicaid Pharmacy Policy Unit by telephone at (518) 486-3209 or by email at PPNO@health.ny.gov.
- Please contact MedImpact Healthcare Systems directly for network related questions at 1-888-678-7741.
- Enrollment questions may be directed to the Bureau of Provider Enrollment by email providerenrollment@health.ny.gov or GDIT by phone at 800-343-9000.